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Direction of the country: trend

Generally speaking, do you think things in Scotland are heading in the right direction or wrong

direction?
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Right direction Wrong direction Net

Direction of the Amongan PRI
COU ntl'y By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote

Y 7e -36

Generally speaking, do SNP _ -20
you think things in Labour _ -37
Scotland are heading conservarve |55 [T 7o
in the right direction or By 2014 independence referendum vote
wrong direction?
o 61
By age group
16-34 -9
o6+ 51

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18t September 2024, including 2021 Scottish Parliament Election SNP
voters (389), Conservative Party voters (135), Labour Party voters (162); 2014 Independence referendum ‘Yes' voters
(376), 2014 ‘No' voters (375); 16-34 year olds (269), 35-54 year olds (336), 55+ year olds (395).
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Favourability towards Scottish politicians

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of the following politicians?

. Favourable Neither . Unfavourable . Don’t know

John Swinney Kate Forbes Douglas Ross Anas Sarwar

NET= -16

swing of -4.5
since March 24

NET= -47

swing of -2.5
since March 24

67% |NET=-11* NET= -11*
*Not asked in March 2024
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Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18t September 2024 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse M
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Favourability towards politicians

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of the following politicians?

. Don’t know

™ Favourable Neither ] Unfavourable

John Swinney Keir Starmer Rachel Reeves Rishi Sunak

NET= -23 NET= -53
swing of -6.5 o swing of +1.5
6% NET=-11* &% "\ since March 24 NET= -27* 3% since March 24
*Not asked in March 2024
Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18" September 2024 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse
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Anas Sarwar: Favourability trend

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of Anas Sarwar, Leader of the Scottish

Labour Party?
September 2024
Amongall
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Keir Starmer: Favourability trend

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of Keir Starmer, Leader of the Labour
Party and Prime Minister?

September 2024
Amongall October 2022 - September 2024
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Favourability towards Scottish party leaders

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of the
following politicians and political parties?

® Favourable Neither mUnfavourable ® Don't know

Net

John Swinney, Leader of the SNP and First Minister
mongan 30% 11
2021SNP voters 58% 17% +41

Douglas Ross, Leader of the Scottish Conservative & Unionist Party

Tl 15% 47
20z1Comvotes 38% +8

Anas Sarwar, Leader of the Scottish Labour Party

— 24% 16

o
Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, including 389 who voted SNP at the 2021 Scottish Parliament election, 139

who voted Conservative and 162 who voted Labour, fieldwork 13t to 18" September 2024
Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse M
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oge Swing since
Favourability towards Favourable Unfavourable  Net  Mar24

pQIitical parties The Scottish National Party
33% 45% -12 V1
The Scottish Labour Party

To what extent, if at all, do

you have a favourable or 40% =13 v5
unfavourable opinion of the The Scottish Conservative and Unionist Party

following politicians and

political parties? 15% 61% -46 A1

The Scottish Green Party
27%

40% -3 WVvos

36% -17 A5
Reform UK
17%
Alba Party
10%

59% -42 V05

549% 444

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18t September 2024 Source: Ipsos Scotland| Political Pulse M
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Favourability towards political parties: trends

To what extent, if at all, do you have a favourable or unfavourable opinion of the following
politicians and political parties?

Net favourability
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Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13" to 18" September 2024, 11,040 (Mar 2024)[1,019 (Aug 2023)| 1,023 (Mar 2023)11,087 (Feb 2023)[1,000
(Oct 2022)
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Perceptions of the
Scottish economy

How would you describe the
current state of the Scottish
economy?

Would you say it is...?

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18t September 2024
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September 2024

I 20%

Good

76%

Poor

4%

Don’t know

Net =-56




Those saying
Scotland’s economy is
in poor shape are most
likely to blame the
Conservatives’
decisions wheniin
government at

Westminster, Brexit,
SNP decisions at
Holyrood and Covid-19

Which of the following, if any,
would you say have contributed
MOST to the Scottish economy
currently being in a POOR state?

Please pick as many as apply

Decisions made by former Conservative UK Prime Ministers and
Chancellors between 2010 and 2024

Britain leaving the European Union

Decisions made by former SNP First Ministers and Cabinet
Secretaries for Finance between 2011 and 2024

The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic

The state of the global economy

Decisions made by the current SNP First Minister John Swinney
and Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Economy Shona Robison

Decisions made by the current Labour Prime Minister, Keir Starmer
and Chancellor Rachel Reeves

The impact of the Russian invasion of Ukraine

Decisions made by the Bank of England

Decisions made by businesses

The productivity of Scottish workers

Something else

Don't know

None of the above

15%
1%
10%
%
N 2%

11%

Base: 764 Scottish adults aged 16+ who describe the current state of the Scottish economy as poor, 13t to 18t September 2024
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Among those who think
Scotland’'s economy is
in a good state, 46%
say this is due to the
productivity of
Scottish workers

Which of the following, if any,
would you say have contributed
MOST to the Scottish economy
currently being in a GOOD state?

Please pick as many as apply

The productivity of Scottish workers

Decisions made by former SNP First Ministers and Cabinet
Secretaries for Finance between 2011 and 2024

Decisions made by the current SNP First Minister John Swinney
and Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Economy Shona Robison

The state of the global economy

Covid-19 pandemic having less of an impact than previously

Decisions made by the current Labour Prime Minister, Keir Starmer
and Chancellor Rachel Reeves

Decisions made by former Conservative UK Prime Ministers and
Chancellors between 2010 and 2024

Decisions made by the Bank of England
Decisions made by big businesses

Britain leaving the European Union

The Russian invasion of Ukraine having less of an impact than
previously

Something else
None of the above

Don't know
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14%
14%

12%

5%

%

K

I o

Base: 197 Scottish adults aged 16+ who describe the current state of the Scottish economy as good, 13t to 18" September 2024
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Outlook on the economy

Do you think that the general economic condition of [the UK /Scotland] will improve,
stay the same or get worse over the next 12 months?

¥ Improve Stay the same M Get worse ¥ Don't know Net

UK 15%

Scotland 15% e

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13" to 18" September 2024

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse
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Confidence in Government plans for the economy

How confident, if at all, are you that [the Labour Party/the SNP] has a good long-term
economic plan for [the UK/Scotland]?

Net
= Confident Don't know ¥ Not confident
Labour Party -37
Scottish National Party 30% -33

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18™ September 2024

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse E
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Confidence in U K B Confident Don't know M Not confident Net

Government plans overall ™ 37
for the economy By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote

SNP 28% 65%
Labour 53%

88%

How confident, if at all, are
you that the Labour Party
has a good long-term
economic plan for the UK?

40% +13

Conservative 1%

By 2014 independence referendum vote
Yes 25% 69%

By age group
384 =

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18" September 2024, including 2021 Scottish Parliament Election SNP voters (389), Conservative Party voters (135), Labour Party voters (162); 2014
Independence referendum "Yes' voters (376), 2014 ‘No' voters (375); 16-34 year olds (269), 35-54 year olds (336), 55+ year olds (395).

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse
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C Onﬁ d ence in Confident Don't know ® Not confident Net
Scottish Overall VA 63%
Government plans By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote

for the economy NP AL 40% o

Labour 21% 73%

Conservative 5% [:LVA

-33

How confident, if at all, are
you that the SNP has a good
long-term economic plan for By 2014 independence referendum vote
Scotland? Yes 47% 46%

-90

No 13% [:UVA

By age group
16-34 41% 49% -8
35-54 32% 61%
55+ 20% 75%

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13t to 18" September 2024, including 2021 Scottish Parliament Election SNP voters (389), Conservative Party voters (135), Labour Party voters (162); 2014
Independence referendum ‘Yes' voters (376), 2014 ‘No’ voters (375); 16-34 year olds (269), 35-54 year olds (336), 55+ year olds (395).
Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse E
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Views on Scottish Government performance

Since the Scottish Parliament elections in May 2021, to what extent, if at all, do you
think the Scottish Government has done a good or bad job at each of the following?

. . Swing since
Good job Badjob Net . 5004
Improving the NHS in Scotland 55%
Improving living standards for people on low 299, 51% V¥V 25
incomes o ° :
Managing Scotland’s economy 50% V3
Improving the education systemin Scotland |4 54 49% V15
Improving your own standard of living [[:/4 47% V15
Taking action to address the climate crisis | 7. 1/4 36% V35

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13" to 18" September 2024
Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse M
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Would a Labour Scottish Government do a better job?

Do you think that a Labour Scottish Government would do a better job or a worse job
at each of the following than the current Scottish Government, or would it make no

difference?

Improving the NHS in Scotland

Improving the education systemin Scotland

Improving living standards for people onlow incomes

Managing Scotland's economy

Improving your own standard of living

Taking action to address the climate crisis

Base: 1,000 Scottish adults aged 16+, 13" to 18" September 2024
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N Better job
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22%
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Would make no difference ® Worse job ® Don't know Net

23%

28%

28%

28%

24

%

Swing since
Mar 2024

16% -1 V7
19% 0 ¥V 6.5
17% -6 \A)

17% -6 V4

16% -10 v8

20% BR: V3

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse M




METHODS

e |psos interviewed a representative quota sample of 1,000 adults aged 16+ in
Scotland.

e |Interviews took place online between 13th September and 18th September 2024.
e Datahasbeen weighted to the known offline population proportions.

e Where results do not sum to 100%, this may be due to computer rounding,
multiple responses, or the exclusion of “don’t know"” categories.

e Allpollsare subject to a wide range of potential sources of error.

© Ipsos| Scotland Political Pulse |
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For more information

Emily Gray
Managing Director, Ipsos Scotland
Emily.Gray@ipsos.com

Rachel Ormston
Research Director, Ipsos Scotland
Rachel.Ormston@ipsos.com
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